8
7
6
5
COM
NC
GND
V

The Exposed Thermal Pad must be
electrically connected to V– or left floating.
DESCRIPTION/ORDERING INFORMATION
The TS12A12511 is a single-pole double-throw (SPDT) analog switch capable of passing signals with swings of
0 to 12 V or –6 V to 6 V. This switch conducts equally well in both directions when it is on. It also offers a low
ON-state resistance of 5 Ω (typical), which is matched to within 1 Ω between channels. The max current
consumption is <1 μA and –3 dB bandwidth is >93 MHz. The TS12A12511 exhibits break-before-make switching
action, preventing momentary shorting when switching channels. This device is available packaged in an 8-lead
MSOP, 8-lead SOT-23, and a 8-pin QFN.
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED this document contains Copyright © 2009–2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
PRODUCTION DATA information current as of publication date.
Products conform to specifications per the terms of Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters.
TS12A12511
SCDS248B –OCTOBER 2009–REVISED APRIL 2011 www.ti.com
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
MSOP – DGK Tape and reel TS12A12511DGKR 2US
–40°C to 85°C QFN – DRJ Tape and reel TS12A12511DRJR ZVE
SOT – DCN Tape and reel TS12A12511DCNR NFH
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
TRUTH TABLE